
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

6 December 2019 Our Ref JSCC/18.12.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: The Chairman and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 
District Council

District Councillors Councillor Kay Tart (Chairman), Councillor Kate Aspinwall, 
Councillor Terry Hone, Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE and 
Councillor Claire Strong

(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Paul Clark, Councillor Tony Hunter and 
Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb)

UNISON Representatives: Debbie Ealand, Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews and Dee Levett 

Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives:

Christina Corr, Lea Ellis, Ben Glover, Emma Jellis and 
James Watson

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2/3, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

WEDNESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 3 October 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 10)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
To receive the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum Meeting held on 2 
October 2019 and the draft Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum Meeting 
held on 6 November 2019.

(Pages 
11 - 18)

6.  PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT 2019
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGER.

To receive an update on the progress made in the last quarter on the People 
Strategy 2015 – 2020. 

(Pages 
19 - 34)

7.  INFORMATION NOTE - EQUALITIES UPDATE
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE SENIOR HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
CONTRACTS MANAGER.

To update the Committee regarding equalities at the Council in respect of 
Equalities Data and Gender Pay Gap.

(Pages 
35 - 54)

8.  STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER - SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEMES
To receive a discussion paper on Salary Sacrifice Schemes. 

(Pages 
55 - 56)



9.  FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS
To consider the subjects for debate at future meetings of the Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 3, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON THURSDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Kay Tart (Chairman),  Kate Aspinwall, (Vice-Chairman), 
Terry Hone and Keith Hoskins

In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources, Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate 
Human Resources Manager), Dee Levett (Unison Representative), 
Christina Corr (Staff Consultation Forum Representative), Emma Jellis 
(SCF Representative), Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer), Amelia McInally (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer) and Obianuju Nganwuchu (Business Administration Apprentice 
(Democratic Services)

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 13 Seconds 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Strong.

14 MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2019 

Audio Recording – 25 Seconds 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 27 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

15 MINUTES - 19 JUNE 2019 

Audio Recording – 55 Seconds  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 15 Seconds 

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

17 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM MINUTES - 5 JUNE 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 8 Seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Staff Consultation Forum (SCF) 
Minutes of the 5 June 2019.  She informed Members that during SCF Meetings, staff tended 
to raise queries regarding the maintenance and cleanliness of the District Council Offices.  
The Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that these queries were answered by the 
Facilities Team Leader.

The Corporate Human Resources Manager informed the Committee that SCF 
Representatives were able to raise matters at SCF Meetings which had be
[...]
ant that all 
staff knew how to book off these Statutory Days within the system; and

 The Career Development Survey. 
Page 6



Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 

The Unison Representative raised the issue regarding parking for Careline Staff and explained 
that on some evenings when Committee Meetings took place, the Car Park was becoming 
increasingly full, which had lead to some of Careline staffs’ cars being blocked in.  This was 
unacceptable due to the nature of their business. 

In order that this issue be resolved, the Committee recommended that reminders go out to 
Members to inform them that the Multi-Storey Car Park opposite the District Council Offices 
would remain open for Planning and Council meetings.

The following Member asked questions:

 Councillor Kay Tart. 

In response to questions raised, both the Corporate Human Resources Manager and the 
Service Director – Resources, provided the following information:

 Careline had a requirement of between 4 and 6 car parking spaces;
 A reminder would be put on the front page of the Committee Meeting Agendas and in 

the Member Information Service to inform Councillors that the Multi-Storey Car Park was 
open for some evening Committee meetings.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 7 August 2019 
be noted.

20 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM DRAFT MINUTES - 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Audio Recording – 16 Minutes 32 Seconds 

The Corporate Human Resources Manager outlined the issues raised at the Staff Consultation 
Meeting on the 4 September 2019:

 The Payroll contract had been awarded to Liberata;
 The system that would be used was Itrent;
 Self-service Payroll would be rolled out to Members;
 Flu jabs were being offered to all members of staff.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Terry Hone;
 Councillor Kay Tart; and
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

In answer to questions, the Corporate Human Resources Manager and Service Director – 
Resources confirmed the foll
[...]
en received 
by the target date had been due to Long Term Sickness or Maternity Leave. 

The Corporate Human Resources Manager directed Members to Absence Rates on page 36 
of the report. Members were informed that there was no long term absence in July 2019 and 
short term absence was 0.60 over target in the full Calendar Year 2018/19. 

The Corporate Human Resources Manager assured Members of the Committee that there 
was support available from the Human Resources Department and Occupational Health for 
Staff on Long Term Absence. 

IT WAS AGREED: That the information note entitled People Strategy Update be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the People Strategy Update.

22 STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH 

Audio Recording – 41 Minutes 46 Seconds 

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Strategic Discussion Paper - 
Employee Mental Health and highlighted the following: 

 There was a great deal of support available to all members of staff;
 Occupational Health advised staff on Health and Work related issues;
 The Employee Assistance Programme was offered by Workplace Wellness. It was 

offered free of charge to all staff and Councillors.  This was a confidential service 
offering support day and night;

Page 8



Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 
 The Council’s Flexible Working was a well developed culture;
 National Stress Awareness had been promoted. 
 The Active Communities Team had arranged lunch time walks and healthier snack 

boxes for staff;
 There were Mental Health First Aid Courses; and
 The Human Resources Work Plan for next year was to focus on Financial Wellbeing.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Terry Hone; and
 Councillor Kay Tart.

In response to questions raised, the Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that:

 The Local Government Pension Scheme was a good scheme in which the employer 
contributed approximately 18.5%;

 The Council offered a Pre-retirement Seminar to help staff plan for their own retirement;
 Training on First Aid was taking place, this included Mental Health First Aiders; and
 There was a list of First Aider names on every floor of the District Council Office. 

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion paper on Employee Mental Health be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on 
Employee Mental Health.

23 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS 

Audio Recording – 56 Minutes 15 Seconds

Members considered which subjects should be discussed at future meetings and

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topic for the next meeting of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee would be:

 Salary Sacrifice Schemes

The Next meeting of The Joint Staff Consultative Committee would be held on Wednesday 18 
December 2019 at 10:00am.

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 
 
Present: David Scholes (DS), Dee Levitt (DL), Hannah Sweetman (HS), Emma 

Jellis (EJ), Kerry Shorrocks (KS), Lea Ellis (LE), Caitlin Bruce (CB - 
notes)  

 
 
Circulation: Global  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Apologies  

 
Anthony Roche, Christina Corr, Ian Couper, Ben Glover, Toby LeSage, Rebecca Webb 
 

2. Matters Arising  
 

LE Mentioned that there are still issues with the toilets on floor two not getting toilet 
paper replaced – If members of staff notice there is little or no toilet paper they 
should email property services to bring it to their attention 
 

       LE to speak to Helen Bylett and Keith Crampton about promoting ‘working in a 
political environment training’ and the opportunity for staff members to go to a 
council meeting. 

 
       Going forward a note will be placed on the front of the agendas at council meetings in 

an attempt to stop careline staff being blocked in to or not being able to find a parking 
space. The multi-storey car park opposite the district council office is also open during 
evening m
[...]
loor 3  
Ben Glover #4248 - Planning team based on Floor 3  
Emma Jellis #4312 - MSU team based on Floor 4  
James Watson #4209 - Commercial team based on Floor 4  
Christina Corr #4325 - Senior Technical Officer R&B team based on Floor 5  
Andrew Betts #4282 - Contracts Officer (Waste Management based at Buntingford) 

Allison Fox),#4203 - Technical Support Officer based on Floor 3  

 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:propertyservices@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:SCF@north-herts.gov.uk


JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
18 DECEMBER 2019

 
PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE:  PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2019

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in the last 
quarter on the People Strategy 2015 – 2020 which covers the Workforce Development 
needs and to provide a round up of the work of the HR Department and JSCC over the 
12 months January 2019 to December 2019. 

1.2 During 2020 a new People Strategy will be developed to cover the period 2021 to 
2026. The Local Government Employers will be releasing a new Workforce 
Development Framework during Spring/Summer 2020 and because the Framework will 
be tailored to meet the difference’s between County, Borough and other Councils and 
will have a specific version for a Shire District. It’s proposed the Council adopts the 
framework to create a workforce development plan and create the People Strategy 
alongside that during autumn and winter 2020/2021.   

2. STEPS TO DATE

2.1 This Information Note summarises the HR work progress over the year including a 
short round up of our year’s Strategic Discussions and other regular reviews such as 
equalities and retention.

3. INFORMATION TO NOTE

3.1 Progress against the People Strategy is reported to all quarterly JSCC Meetings. 
Attached at Appendix B is the HR Service plan 2019/20. The terms of reference for the 
Joint Staff Consultative Committee are to be the corporate interface with employees on 
major Human Resources issues and to be the Strategic HR Forum for NHDC 
Members. HR projects do require support from other support services such as IT, 
Finance, Legal Services and others.

3.2 Recruitment

Recruitment has been particularly busy this year with a total number of vacancies 
advertised during the period January to November 2019 at 93 (compared to 68 over 
the same period 2018). These include posts advertised from restructures and both 
internal and external recruitment.  

The recruitment of Apprentices has been an important part of the recruitment activities 
this year and we have now have 12 Apprentices working at the Council including 
replacing posts where the apprentice moves to a permanent post. Two more 
Apprentices are at the recruitment stage with appointments expected by January 2020.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



We are planning recruitment to start before an apprenticeship ends and have used the 
apprentice levy and apprentice salary budgets really well. 

3.3 Equal Pay and Equalities

The Equalities Data for 2018 (required to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty 
of the Equality Act 2010) was sent for publication in time for the 31st January 2019 
deadline. 

Mandatory gender pay gap reporting was introduced in the public sector from the end 
of March 2017 and the Council has published 2 sets of data with a full report for 2017 
and 2018. We now have a very active Gender pay Gap working group and have 
completed a number of projects. Among these was a survey of staff on career 
development aspirations, procuring Gap Square software to drill further into pay 
equality, promoting awareness of unconscious bias through communications and 
training and introducing software to neutralise language used in Job Descriptions, 
Person Specifications, job adverts, interview and assessment materials.      

There is a separate Equalities Information Note that has more details on all the work 
completed this year.

3.4 Pay

April 2019 saw the end of a two year pay deal of 2% with higher increases for the 
lowest paid to meet the rising rate of the National Living Wage and to work towards it 
increasing up to the rates expected in 2020. The Council now pays £9.09 at the lowest 
pay point, this is the rate paid to the majority of Apprentices. We do not operate any 
minimum pay or age related minimum pay rates. This pay deal incorporated a review of 
the LG National Pay Spine although the Council doesn’t use this, we do apply salary 
increases in line with national pay bargaining pay increases.
Trade Union (Unison) Pay Claim 2019/20,the pay claim is positioned by the Trades 
Unions as a “bold” pay claim after the pay freezes and low increases in recent years. 
The pay claim calls for pay deal of 10% or £10 per hour, whichever is greater.  
The regional pay briefing took place in September. They sought employer views on 
affordability. The majority of councils have budgeted for a 2% increase. The Employers 
advised councils there was unlikely to be any pay offer until after a general election and 
have recently written to councils to confirm this with the election now on 12 December.  

 The current contract with Serco for our payroll service will end in March 2020. A full 
tender process has been undertaken and a new supplier, Liberata, will provide a 
payroll service using iTrent software from 1 April 2020. This work has taken a 
significant amount of resources from the HR team throughout this year and the work 
will remain intensive until well beyond the go live date including training on self service 
for staff, managers and councillors, who will use self service for the first time. Elections 
payroll is also included. The officer leading this work is Rebecca Webb, HR Services 
Manager supported by the rest of the HR team. The project is also supported by other 
services such as IT and Finance and a number of other staff have volunteered to be 
payroll champions.
[...]
reate more 
flexibility for Managers and staff.

3.8 Organisational Restructures

The HR team are currently supporting a couple of service restructures, with most 
service areas having settled following last year’s senior management restructure. In 
addition to the team continues to support absence management and a number of 
employee relations cases. 

The Learning and Employee Team continue to work alongside the departments to 
consider development needs associated with organisational change.

3.9  HR Policies

The majority of the Council’s policies emanate from the Resources team. During 2019
a review was commenced of the format and content of these. This work ran 
concurrently with a project being undertaken by HR to streamline HR policies and 
ensure they were easily accessible, user friendly, current and relevant. So far, as a 
result of this review, the contents of the Attendance at Evening Meetings, Long Service 
Awards and Rates of Pay policies have been incorporated into the Employee 
Handbook thus reducing the number of separate documents employees need to be 
aware of. Work is ongoing on this project and the next step is to modernise the 
Employee Handbook to a web based format.

One other significant policy change was to introduce contractual shared parental pay 
and make these payments equivalent to those available as contractual maternity pay. 

3.10 Absence

The Short Term absence target of 3.50 for 2018/19 was exceeded by 0.60 days per 
FTE. Short term absence rates have risen over the period 2017 – 2019. A discussion 
paper was included on the Senior Management Team meeting of 5/11 with the 
suggestion that the 4 Service Director areas with the highest rates are given HR 
support to further drill down to why rates are rising and to support managers with any 
specific issues.  

Long-term absence is at a very low rate and is lower than in recent years. When there 
are long term absence cases the HR team work closely with managers to support a 
retur
[...]
 14% retired, 12% came to the end of a fixed term contract,  
redundancy 7%, 3% were dismissed and 2% died in service 
(2017 - 61% resigned, 22% came to the end of a fixed term contract, 7% retired, 2% 
early severance, 2% died in service and 7% were dismissed, 2016 - 52% resigned, 
13% came to the end of a fixed term contract, 7% were made redundant, 12% retired, 
5% transferred under the TUPE regulations and 5% were dismissed, 2015 - 53% 
resigned, 31% came to the end of a fixed term contract, 7% were made redundant, 
3% transferred under the TUPE regulations, 3% retired and 1% died in service.

Page 37



3.1.2 Analysis

These figures show that the make up of the Council’s workforce, joiners and leavers by 
protected characteristic remains very stable with few changes. There are however some 
points to note: 

Gender
 Slight increase in females in the workforce (3%) after 3 years of no change
 Continued decrease in the percentage of joiners to the Council who are female. This 

has been significant over the past 4 years and is particularly obvious when comparing 
2016 when 64% of joiners were women with 2018, when only 38% were.

 The 2018 figures show there has also been a 7% increase in female leavers from the 
Council. Two-thirds of those leaving the Council are female which is in line with the 
current staff profile. 75% of those who resigned from the Council were female and all 
those leaving due to redundancy, both compulsory and voluntary, (4 staff), were also 
female.

Disability
 The number of the Council’s staff who class themselves as disabled has decreased 

since 2017, continuing the trend of the last 3 years
 Very few of those who joined the Council in 2018 (1 person) declared themselves to 

be disabled.
 The number of those leaving the Council who declared themselves to be disabled did 

not change between 2017 and 2018 but this at 7% this is till more than double the 
percentage of those still working for the Council who class themselves as
[...]
There has been a 4% increase in females working full time for the Council in 2018.
 There has been a small % reduction in both full time and part time disabled 

employees.
 The age, race and sexual orientation profiles of full time and part time workers 

changed little in 2018 compared to the previous year.

Long Term Sick 
 There has been a significant increase in the number of long term sickness cases in 

2018 which follows the trend from 2016, (2018 - 49 cases, 2017 – 26 cases, 2016 – 
19 cases).

 Analysis of the age profiles of those on long term sickness absence shows a marked 
drop in cases in the 35-44 and 45-54 age groups of 9% and 22% respectively and an 
increase of 9% in cases in the 55-64 age group.

 The number of cases for those in non-white groups has dropped by 14% in 2018.
 There has been a noticeable swing in the gender of those on long term sick leave 

with females now comprising 75% of these in 2018 as opposed to 54% in 2017. 

Attendance Procedure
 The number of cases in 2018 dropped to 10 from 13 in both 2017 and 2016. 
 In 2018 there was an increase of 5% in cases in the 21-25 and 26-34 age groups. In 

2018 the percentage of those under this procedure who are women reduced by 5% 
but they still form 80% of cases.

 Reversing the trend of last year, there has been a increase in White staff under the 
procedure of 28% and a decrease in Other Ethnic groups to 0 from 38%.

NB There are small numbers of staff under this procedure so there is a larger percentage 
distortion

Page 39



Leavers 
 There was an increase in leavers in 2018 to 58. This compares to 46 leavers in 2017 

and 60 leavers in 2016.
 The number of staff going on maternity leave in 2018 (2) was the same as in 2017. 

The number of those who returned from maternity leave dropped from 4 in 2017 to 2 
in 2018.

 The picture for reasons for leaving is mixed with the numbers leaving by reason of 
retirement and redundancy increasing and those leaving by reason of res

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2/3, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON WEDNESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 

2019 AT 10.00 AM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors  Kate Aspinwall (Chairman), Keith Hoskins and Claire Strong

In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate 
Human Resources Manager), Maggie Williams (Senior Human 
Resources and Contracts Manager), Dee Levett (Unison 
Representative), Christina Corr (Staff Consultation Forum 
Representative), Dylan Bailey (Democratic Services - Work Experience) 
and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

24 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Audio Recording – 2 Seconds

As a result of Councillor Kay Tart, Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee, having 
sent her apologies for absence, it was required that a Chairman be elected for this Meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Keith Hoskins, seconded by Councillor Claire Strong and;

RESOLVED: That Councillor Kate Aspinwall be elected Chairman of the Meeting of the Joint 
Staff Consultative Committee. 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 53 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kay Tart and Terry Hone. 

26 MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 9 Seconds

The Unison Representative sought clarification from Item 21 on the Minutes of the Meeting 
held on 3 October 2019 and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

27 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 40 Seconds

There was no other business notified.



Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

28 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 49 Seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting and introduced Dylan Bailey who 
was in attendance at that meeting as he was at North Hertfordshire District Council on 
work experience.

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

29 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 33 Seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised the Committee of the matters discussed 
at the Staff Consultation Forum held on 2 October 2019 and 6 November 2019, as follows:

 The NHDC update;
 Property Services update;
 Employee queries;
 IT Updates;
 Document Centre Restructure

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall;
 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor Keith Hoskins.

Members entered into a discussion relating to an employee’s query at the SCF Forum around 
vacancies being advertised internally only before they are advertised externally and as to 
whether or not this should be the case.

In response to questions raised, the Corporate Human Resources Manager and the Service 
Director – Resources confirmed that:

 Self-service issues linked to the current payroll system would be resolved with the 
introduction of the new payroll system;

 Lots of staff helped out at the Parliamentary Election in December 2019 as well as many 
staff being left in the office to cover those who were involved with the Election; the 
overall response from staff was good;

 Staff were able to clean their desk with cleaning equipment if they wished.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 2 October 2019 
and the Draft Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum held on 6 November 2019 be noted.  



Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

30 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT 2019 

Audio Recording – 19 Minutes 45 Seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the information note entitled People 
Strategy Update and Annual Report 2019 and advised the Committee of the following:

 An update on the progress made in the last quarter on the People Strategy 2015-2020;
 The Local Government Employers would be releasing a new Workforce Development 

Framework during Spring/Summer 2020;
 It was proposed that the Council would adopt the framework in order to crate a 

workforce development plan and create the People Strategy during the Autumn/Winter 
2020/21.

 Recruitment had been busy that year with a total number of vacancies advertised during 
the period January to November 2019 at 93;

 There were 12 Apprentices working at the Council;
 April 2019 saw the end of a two year pay deal of 2% with higher increases for the lowest 

paid to meet the rising rate of the National Living Wage and to work towards it 
increasing up to the rates expected in 2020;

 The Payroll project had placed a huge demand on the Human Resources team;
 The iTrent system was more modern and user friendly and would allow Officers and 

Councillors to submit expenses and view payslips via mobile devices;
 The Employee Assistant Programme was available to Officers and Councillors; recent 

data obtained showed reasonable use;
 A new staff recognition scheme had been introduced;
 There were more trained Mental Health First Aiders;
 The Employee Handbook would be redesigned in order to modernise it and make it 

easier for staff to find information;
 Work was going to be undertaken to streamline HR Policies;
 The Short-Term absence target of 3.50 for 2018/19 was exceeded by 0.60 days;
 106 Staff took up the Flu Vaccination;
 The Annual joint funded Unison and NHDC Children’s Christmas tea party took place on 

Friday 13 December 2019 which 20-25 children attended;
 Appendix A illustrated the Staff Turnover Rates;
 The absence rates from November 2018-October 2019 were discussed.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

In response to questions raised, the Corporate Human Resources Manager provided the 
following:

 The absence rate in July 2019 was higher than expected at that time of year; this was 
looked into;

 The Flu Vaccination was not available to Councillors;
 Support was offered to Staff on Long-Term Sick;
 Pay negotiations were still ongoing. However, it would be unlikely that people will see 

an increase in their pay in April 2020.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Information Note entitled People Strategy Update and Annual 
Report 2019 be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the People Strategy Update.



Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

31 INFORMATION NOTE - EQUALITIES UPDATE 

Audio Recording – 41 Minutes 32 Seconds

The Senior Human Resources & Contracts Manager presented the Information Note entitled 
Equalities Update and advised that the data within the Information Note was nearly a year old 
as, owing to absence, the information was not able to be brought to an earlier meeting of that 
Committee. 

The Senior Human Resources & Contracts Manager advised as follows:

 The data was required to be published, in accordance with the Public Sector Equality 
Duty, in January 2020 on the Council’s website;

 Further explanation was provided on the statistics on page 36 of the Information Note at 
Paragraph 3.1.1.1 – 3.1.1.3.

 The figures illustrated that the make up of the Council’s workforce, joiners and leavers 
by protected characteristics remained very stable with few changes;

 There had been a significant increase in the number of long term sickness cases in 
2018;

 There was an increase in leavers in 2018 to 58 which compared to 46 leavers in 2017 
and 60 leavers on 2016;

 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap figures for 2018 had been submitted in March 2019 and 
the full Gender Pay Gap Report was attached as Appendix 2 as well as being available 
on the Council’s website;

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Claire Strong;
 Councillor Keith Hoskins; and
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

In response to questions raised, the Senior Human Resources & Contracts Manager and the 
Corporate Human Resources Manager advised the following:

 Actual numbers would be given as well as the percentages in order to clarify the 
percentage of female employees in the workforce;

 Data relating to how far employees commuted in to work and the number of employees 
who lived within the District could be obtained;

 HOP (Hertfordshire Opportunities Portal) into Hertfordshire was a one-stop shop for 
those wishing to upskill in Hertfordshire;

 An employee’s Marriage Status was one of the 9 Protected Characteristics that meant it 
was statutory to publish data relating to this;

 An Ethnicity Pay Gap would be required to be published in the future;
 Software to ensure job adverts and interview questions contained gender neutral 

language was being looked into;
 There was not an issue with Equal Pay at the Council; there is an issue with The Gender 

Pay Gap.

IT WAS AGREED: That the information note entitled Equalities Update be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the Equalities Update. 



Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

32 STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER - SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEMES 

Audio Recording – 1 Hour 33 Minutes 4 Seconds

The Senior Human Resources Manager presented the Strategic Discussion Paper – Salary 
Sacrifice Schemes and advised as follows:

 A Salary sacrifice or salary exchange scheme was where an employee has agreed to 
exchange part of their salary in order to obtain a non-cash benefit from their employer;

 Prior to 2017, the Council offered a number of benefits under the salary sacrifice 
scheme;

 Childcare vouchers had now ceased but were available to employees still within the 
scheme;

 Halfords Cycle2work Scheme was a live benefit;
 Buying more Annual Leave was a benefit that was being looked into.

The following Members asked questions and entered into a brief discussion on the subject of 
buying and selling annual leave;

 Councillor Keith Hoskins;
 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall.

In response to questions raised, the Corporate Human Resources Manager, the Unison 
Representatives and the Service Director – Resources advised the following:

 Selling Annual Leave was not something that would be recommended as it was 
important for Staff to take time out of work;

 Staff were encouraged to use their Annual Leave entitlement;
 It may not be affordable to sell back annual leave. 

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion paper on Salary Sacrifice Schemes be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on 
Salary Sacrifice Schemes. 

33 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS 

Audio Recording – 1 Hour 47 Minutes 35 Seconds

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topic for the next meeting of the Joint Staff
Consultative Committee would be:

 Career Development, Talent and Succession Planning. 

The Next meeting of The Joint Staff Consultative Committee would be held on Wednesday 11 
March 2020 at 10:00am.

The meeting closed at 11.57 am

Chairman


